## Ordinance No. 934

## An Ordinance of the City of Red Lodge Montana to update Title 4-Public Health and Safety of the Red Lodge City Code to repeal Chapter 1-Nuisances, Section 2 pertaining to Selling Spoiled Foods

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Red Lodge intends to rely on state and federal regulations and agencies when they suit Red Lodge's goals; and

WHEREAS, the City of Red Lodge desires to have a clean and easily understood City Code; and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge Police Department and broader community has not found use for this code in many years; and

WHEREAS, Red Lodge Municipal Code seeks to remove redundancy and Chapter One Section Four Title Two-Selling Spoiled Foods is adequately covered through oversight by our County Sanitarian.

Now Therefore, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTANA;

1. The Municipal Code of the City of Red Lodge, Montana is hereby amended in those parts set forth below:

A. Title 4-Public Health and Safety, Chapter 1-Nuisances, Section 2-Selling Spoiled Foods is repealed.

B. Title 4-Public Health and Safety, Chapter 1-Nuisances, Section 2-Reserved.

2. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall be effective 30-days after approval of second reading by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana.

Be it ordained by the Council members of the City of Red Lodge.

First reading by the Council on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January 2018.

Second reading by the Council on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of February 2018.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY NO LESS THAN FOUR MEMBERS OF THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL THIS 13<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2018.

Loni Hanson, City Clerk

William Larson, Mayor Bv: i & Manzon

Attest: